

In the Supreme Court of the United States



MARK CHEESEMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN POLILLO, Chief of the Glassboro, New Jersey Police
Department; and KEVIN T. SMITH, Superior Court Judge,
Gloucester County, New Jersey,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANA R. ANTON
ON THE BRIEF

GLOUCESTER COUNTY
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
P.O. BOX 623
WOODBURY, NJ 08096
(856) 384-5569
DANTON@CO.GLOUCESTER.NJ.US

SHANNON M. CORNELIUS
COUNSEL OF RECORD

GLOUCESTER COUNTY
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
P.O. BOX 623
WOODBURY, NJ 08096
(856) 384-5664
SCORNELIUS@CO.GLOUCESTER.NJ.US

SEPTEMBER 13, 2019

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Legal Background	1
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. PETITIONER’S CLAIMED SPLIT IN AUTHORITY IS OVERSTATED, AND IS NOT IMPLICATED BY THE DECISION BELOW.....	5
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF CONCEALED CARRY PERMITS.....	8
III. THE DECISION BELOW WAS CORRECT	9
A. History and Well Settled Jurisprudence Show that New Jersey Law Is Consistent with the Second Amendment.....	9
B. New Jersey’s Law Is Substantially Related to the State’s Compelling Interest in Public Safety and Is Thus Consistent with the Second Amendment Right	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (CA3 2014)	passim
<i>Friedman v. Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (CA7 2015)	15
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (CA1 2018)	9
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (CADDC 2011)	7, 10, 11, 13
<i>In re Dubov</i> , 981 A.2d 87 (N.J. App.Div. 2009)	3
<i>In re Pantano</i> , 60 A.3d 507 (N.J. App. Div. 2013) <i>certif.</i> <i>denied</i> 134 A.3d 956 (2014)	3
<i>In re Preis</i> , 573 A.2d 148 (N.J. 1990)	1, 2
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , No. 12-845 (cert. denied April 15, 2013)	4
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (CA2 2012)	11, 12, 14
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (CA4 2017)	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (CA7 2012)	5, 6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4c	3
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , No. 16-894 (U.S. June 26, 2017)	4
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (CA9 2016)	10, 14
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (CA10 2013)	10
<i>Siccardi v. State</i> , 284 A.2d 533 (N.J. 1971)	1, 2
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (CA4 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	13
<i>Woollard v Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	4, 14
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (CADDC 2017)	6, 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Md. Const. of 1776, art. III § 1	11
U.S. Const. amend. II	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
1836 Mass. Laws 748, ch. 134 § 16	12
1906 Mass. Laws. 150.....	12
1913. Haw. Laws 25, act 22, § 1.....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-3g.....	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-3j.....	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6(a)(1)-(11).....	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6(e).....	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6(f)	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4e	3
N.J. Stat. Ann § 2C:58-4d.....	2, 3
JUDICIAL RULES	
N.J. Court R. 2:2-3	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>A Bill for the Office of Coroner & Constable</i> (Mar. 1, 1882) (N.J. Constable Oath)	11
Eric M. Ruben & Saul Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism & Public Carry: Placing S. Antebellum Case Law in Context</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 121 (2015)	10
John M. Niles, <i>Conn. Civil Officer: In Three Parts . . .</i> , 2d ed. (Hartford, Conn. 1833)	11
